with the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and related Notes included in Item 1 herein.

Recent Developments

In April 2003, we obtained a $20,000 mortgage loan secured by an office building in Jacksonville, Florida that we report as an investment in real
estate. The loan matures in May 2005, but we may extend the term of the loan, at our option, to May 2008. The loan bears interest based on LIBOR plus 350 basis
points with a floor of 5.75%.

Also in April 2003, we entered into a $60,000 secured credit agreement that may be used to fund servicing advances and acquisitions of servicing
rights. The amount of this agreement may be increased to a maximum of $200,000 if increased commitments from existing lenders or new commitments from
prospective lenders can be obtained. The agreement matures April 2004 and bears interest at LIBOR plus 162.5 basis points for funding of servicing advances or
225 basis points for funding of acquisitions of servicing rights.

18

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

Selected Consolidated Financial Information

   Increase (Decrease)

Balance Sheet Data  March 31, 2003  December 31, 2002  $  %

Total assets  $ 1,242,047 $ 1,222,242  $ 19,805 2%
Trading securities, at fair value   46,649  58,895   (12,246) (21)
Investments in real estate   59,133  58,676   457 1

Affordable housing properties   13,311  15,319   (2,008) (14)
Loans, net   80,891  76,857   4,034 6

Match funded assets, net   160,371  167,744   (7,373) (5)
Real estate owned, net   55,816  62,039   (6,223) (10)
Advances on loans and loans serviced for others   281,286  266,356   14,930 6

Mortgage servicing rights   166,855  171,611   (4,756) (3)
Total liabilities   881,780  853,497   28,283 4

Deposits   428,159  425,970   2,189 1

Escrow deposits on loans and loans serviced for
others   89,216  84,986   4,230 5

Bonds-match funded agreements   140,569  147,071   (6,502) (5)
Obligations outstanding under lines of credit   100,000  78,511   21,489 28

Notes, debentures and other interest-bearing
obligations   81,210  81,210   — —

Minority interest in subsidiary   1,515  1,778   (263) (15)
Capital Securities   56,249  56,249   — —

Stockholders’ equity   302,503  310,718   (8,215) (3)

  At or for the Three Months Ended March 31,

   Favorable/(Unfavorable)

Operations Data  2003  2002  $  %

Net income (loss)  $ (8,446) $ (4,492) $ (3,954) (88)%
Net interest income (expense)   (2,569)  (3,682)  1,113 31

Provision for loan losses   166  679  513 76

Non-interest income   42,670  41,569  1,101 3

Non-interest expense   46,808  55,037  8,229 15

Distributions on Capital Securities   1,529  1,663  134 8

Income tax expense   307  1,166  859 74

Effect of change in accounting principle   —  16,166  (16,166) (100)
Per Common Share

Net loss

Basic and diluted  $ (0.13) $ (0.07) $ (0.06) (86)%
Stock price

High  $ 3.40 $ 8.48 $ (5.08) (60)%
Low   2.71  6.47  (3.76) (58)%
Close   3.02  6.59  (3.57) (54)%

Key Ratios

Annualized return on average assets   (2.73)%  (1.12)%  N/A (144)%
Annualized return on average equity   (10.92)%  (4.67)%  N/A (134)%
Efficiency ratio (1)   116.73%  145.27%  N/A 20%
Core (leverage) capital ratio   13.46%  14.38%  N/A (6)%
Risk-based capital ratio   19.61%  23.09%  N/A (15)%

(1) The efficiency ratio represents non-interest expense divided by the sum of net interest income or expense before provision for loan losses and non-
interest income.

19

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

Overview of Risks and Related Critical Accounting Policies

For the past several years, we have been undergoing a fundamental transition in the nature of our business. In late 1999 and early 2000, we began the
execution of our overall strategic plan to shift our business activities away from capital-intensive businesses involving the purchase or origination of loans, real